Authorizing the Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Accept A Governor's Traffic Safety Committee Grant – Child Passenger Safety Program – Ulster County Sheriff

Referred to: The Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee (Chairwoman Walter and Legislators Fabiano, Haynes, Heppner, and Parete), and The Ways and Means Committee (Chairwoman Archer and Legislators Bartels, Gavaris, Haynes, Maio, Ronk, and Walter)

Chairwoman of the Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee, Eve Walter, and Deputy Chair Heidi Haynes offer the following:

WHEREAS, this resolution has been submitted by the Ulster County Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, the Ulster County Sheriff's Office has secured a public protection grant in the amount of \$6,500.00 from New York Governor's Traffic Safety Committee for the term of October 1, 2020 to September 30, 2021, funded by the New York State Department of Motor Vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the grant funds will be used to reimburse the County Budget Lines where the expenses are incurred for child safety seat installation and education; and therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Ulster County Legislature is hereby authorized to sign an agreement, and to accept a Governor's Traffic Safety Committee Grant, Child Passenger Safety Program, secured by New York State Department of Motor Vehicles,

and move its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 22 NOES: 0 (Absent: Legislator Roberts)

Passed Committee: Law Enforcement and Public Safety on October 7, 2020

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on October 13, 2020

FINANCIAL IMPACT: \$ 6,500.00- REIMBURSMENT OF 2020/2021 APPROPRIATION DOLLARS

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 338 October 20, 2020

Authorizing the Chair Of The Ulster County Legislature To Accept A Governor's Traffic Safety Committee Grant – Child Passenger Safety Program – Ulster County Sheriff

STATE OF NEW YORK SS: COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 20th Day of October in the year Two Thousand Twenty, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 23rd Day of October in the year Two Thousand Twenty.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 23rd Day of October, 2020.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature Approved by the County Executive this 27th Day of October, 2020.

<u>|s| Patrick K. Ryan</u> Patrick K. Ryan, County Executive